MOTION:

SECOND:  Commttissioner Adlison
VOTE ON MOTION: Unanimous

MOTION:
SECOND:  Commigsioner Allison
II\f’H'l'E ON MOTION:

I, lﬂRﬁ. B. DEMARCO, COUNTY CLERK OF THE SHELBY COUNTY COMMISSION, HERERY CERTIFY THIS TO BE
’h’TRUE COPY OF RESOLUTION NO. 96-10-14~09 UNAIMOUSLY ADOPTED BY THE SHELBY COUNTY COMMISSION,

IN REGULAR SESSION, ON OCTOBER 14, 1996(RECORDED IN MINUTE BOOK NO. 24, PAGE NO. 461 LOCATED
IN THE SHEL.Y COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING OF COLUMBIANA, AL.).

DONE THIS THE 30TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1996.

Athor e Angnst 30, 1506
Clnvinee D aded: Olctolwsr 2. 9%

Mus is heseby approved by the Ceunty Logineer und hercby spproved by the Commission.
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 MOTTON:  Conussioner Acker - Motion 1o approve Resolution 96-10-14-08 as prescntud O Jwe
SECOND:  Commsswner Daley ﬂ g: =
- VOTE ON MOTION: Unanimous MOTION CARRIED o' OF %i
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) e -~ M = g
RESOLUTION 96-10-14-08 AR Y
& O w
BE I'T RESOLVED, that the Shelby County Comntission herehy aceepts the following right-of-way acquisitions = w %

1skamd Rond
| Josnanons -
Donald Wilhs
Cull Siates Paper Corporation

Cotnty Rond Number 77 (Thaton L.oop Road )
Ponations -

The Tstate of Williao: 70 & Lowse Florton, Deceased

Fep & Hutler Road
Donations -
Carolyn MeGuire
Lallie Sutton (3 parcels)
| croy Gireen and Mary Cunningham
Paul Pool snd Mary Alice Pool

YACATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY
HIEATHERBROOK

RESOLUTION 96-10-14-09

Commissioner Acker - Motion to approve Resolution 9%6-1{}- 14-0Y as presented

MOTION CARRIED

RESOLUTION 96-10-14-09

'BE I'T RESOLVED, thal the Shelby County Commission hereby grants vacation 1o said Right-of-Wuy as applied Tor by Colonial
Propertics olding Co., Inc. Land description and application are hereby made part of this resolution.

BUDGET, FINANCE & LEGAL

CHAIRMANSHIP FOR FY 9%6-%7
RESOLUTION 96-10-14-10

Commismioner Acker - Motion te npprove Resclution 96-10- 14- H) as presented

6 Yeas - Commssioner Acker, Commissioner Allison, Connnsswner Annsirong. Comnssioner | iles
Commissioner Thompson, Commissioner Yeager | Naye - Commissioner Dillard

RESOLUTION 96-10-14-11}

BFE T RESOLVED, by ihe Shelby County Comnussion that Comissioner Don Armstrong is liereby clected Chairman of the Counls
| - Y ¥

i,l."unuuirminn ellective with the November 12, 1996 Commission Meeting and Commissioner 131ly Thompson is hereby elovted Viee
I hairman.

ENVIRONMENTAL & NATURAL RESQURCES

APPROVAL OF PUBLIC WORK'S CHECK REGISTERS
RESOLUTION 96-10-14-11

ihlU'I'I{)N: Commussioner Allison - Motion to approve check registers for the Public Works epattment
ibECOND: Commissioner Acker
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CoLONIAL PROPERTIES TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES : 2101 6T AVE+L:E NORTH
MEemBER NEW YoRrK STOCK EXCHANGE ; - '-—'-'-—“‘7‘-"““"'“_‘—1813&:-7-5{), Eﬂ.ﬁﬂx 11687
L BIRMINGHAM. AL 152021687

e e 76208 250-8700

FAX (205) 250-8890
mail@colonialprop.com
htip:/ / www.colonialprop.com

October 7, 1996

Via Hand Delivery

Shelby County Commission
200 West College Street
Columbiana, AL 35051
Attention; Kim Walton

Re: Proposed Vacation of County Right-Of-Way '
Heatherbrooke Office Park/Heatherbrooke Apartments

Dear Ms. Walton:

Please accept this as our request for the above matter to be on the agenda of the October 14, 1996 meeting of The
Shelby County Commission. We are submitting with this letter the following documents in connection with our
request:

1. " A Notice of Proposed Vacation of Lands or Interest In Lands; and
2. An Application For Vacation of Property Dedicated For Public Purposes.

‘As you may be aware, this request is being made as part of our plans to expand Heatherbrooke apartments. Our
expansion plans include creating a cul-de-sac on Heatherbrooke Office Park Drive. That street now runs through
Heatherbrooke Office Park and Heatherbrooke Apartments, and the right-of way that we are asking the county to
vacate is for the portion of the road that is beyond the location of the proposed cul-de-sac. We have worked
closely with Shelby County on this project for quite some time, and | understand that The Planning Department
has provided or will provide The Commission with more details concerning our project.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or if I can provide any additional information. [ look
- forward to your response confirming our request’s spot on the agenda.

Sincerely, / |
(A G

Charles B. Pell, Jr.

CC: Sarah Liu, Shelby County Panning Department
Chuck Williams, Paragon Engineering



APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF PROPERTY
DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: Whereas the undersigned parties are owners of all
the property abutting, or in any way served by the property hersin described, and own all of the lands
abutting on or touching said property, and as such owners are desirous of vacating alt the property
herein described, as provided by the Statutes of Alabama, particularly Section 23-4-1 et. seq., Code
of Alabama (1975).

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned parties, being the owners of ali the lands abutting on the following
described preopernty.

STATE OF ALABAMA
SHELBY COUNTY

That portion of Heatherbrook Park Drive located in the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of
Section 36, Township 18 South, Range 2 West of Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly
described as follows:

Commaeance at the Northeast comner of Lot 4 of Heatherbrooke Office Park as recorded in Map
Book 12 at page 2, in the Oftice of the Judge of Probate, Shelby County, Alabama; thence run in a
Northwesterly direction along the Northwest lot line of said Lot 4 and a projection thereof a distance of
192.34 fest to a point, said point being on the centerline of sald Heatherbrooke Park Dnve, being 60
feet in width, 30 feet either side of said centerline, and sald point also belng on a curve to the left and
said point also being the POINT OF BEGINNING of the parcel harein described; thence tum a
deflection angle to the right of 81°48'02" to tangent and run along the arc of said curve having a central
angte of 0°51'18" and a radius of 320.00 feet in a Northeasterly direction an arc distance of 4.78 feet
to a point; thence run tangent to last described curve a distance of 72,50 feet to a point, said point
being the centerline of a cul-de-sac with a radius of 66 feet and sald point being the end of said
descnbed centerline.

ALSO:

Commence at the Northeast corner of Lot 4 of Heatherbrooke Office Park as recorded in Map
Book 12 at page 2, In the Offite of the Judge of Probate, Shelby County, Alabama; thence run In a
Northwastery direction along the Northwast lot line of said Lot 4 and a projection thereol a distance of
192.34 fget to a polnt, said point being on the centerline of said Heatherbrooke Park Drive, being 60
feet in width, 30 feet sither side of said centerline, and said peint also being on a curve to the right and
sald point also being the PQOINT OF BEGINNING of the parcel herein described; thence tum a
deflection angle to the left of 98°11'58" to tangent and run along the arc of said curve having a central
angle of 14°02'09" and a radius of 320.00 feet in a Southwesterly direction an arc distance of 78.39 leet
to a point, said point being on a curve to the right, thence continue along said centerline and said
curve, having a central angle of 58°06'04" and a radius of 500.00 feet, in a Southwesterly to Westerly
direction an arc distance of 507.03 feet to a point, said point being on a curve to the right; thence
continue along said centerline and said curve, having a central angle of 1°14'64" and a radius of
1400.00 feet in a Westerly direction an arc distance of 30.50 feet to a point and the END of described
centerline for vacation of right-of-way on Heatherbrooke Park Drive.

LESS AND EXCEPT:

Any part of that existing right-of-way that will be necessary and required to construct a new cul-
de-sac as shown on construction plans for Heatherbrooke Apartments, Phase 4 as submitted to Shelby

County.

do hereby declare the above property vacated and annulled, and all public rights and easements therein
- divested of the property, subjact, however, to all axisting rights-of-way or easements for public utilities
and to all utility facilities presently situated in said area vacated subject to this provision.

The undersigned owners further declare that after vacation of the said public road located as above
described, and all public rights and easements thereln, convenient means of ingress and egress to and

from the property will be afforded to all other property owners owning property in or near the tract of
land embraced in sald map, plat, or survey by the remaining streets, avenues, or highways dedicated

by said map, plat, or survey.

o ree e e AR R I RAD, BRREE 71— e R A o e LR



IN TESTIMONY AND WITNESS WHEREOF, the partie herauntuzg'&’ igned and affixed their hands
and seals to this declaration of vacation on this the day of 19 96

COLONIAL REALTY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  ODYSSEY CHILD DEVELOPMENT, INC.

By: Colonial Properties Holding Company, Inc. __%ﬁ{ﬂl/n‘[ A/ﬂﬂ (L.S.)

ts: Gan%ﬂ m %M

its:

STATE OF ALABAMA }

SHELBY COUNTY ) .

! J‘Wri:’é? B Ardersen . a Notary Public in and for said County and State hereby
certify that C’/ﬂ’é’& A A€ - S % ce ?’#f-rhﬂ’ﬂ-/—

whose names are signed to the foregoing declaration of vacation and who are known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being jnformed of the contents of the said declaration, they
executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and seal this the "’74 day of Lo r 19_ " 76
otary Pubtic

STATE OF ALABAMA )

SHELBY COUNTY }

A L'*-IMJ_\}A D,\Tqm [_ _, a Notary Public in and for said County and State hareby certify

that

whose names are signed to the foregoing declaration of vacation and who are known to me,
acknowladged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the said declaration, they

executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

He ¢
Given under my hand and seal this the 12" day of L} J._'-'."' . 19 N
NOTAMY PUIIC STATE OF A6 ARAMA AT LARGE 5
By OMVEESSBON XTI S: dder. 1H, 1998,
DUMSED LHEL NOTAKRY PLPLIY LMLKW RITERS.
b4
ub c

' 1‘ . . e e ae *"!““T“"fﬂﬁﬁ'ﬂﬂﬂ'ﬂﬂ ;F:ﬁi'i-"}" =1 =: prfeyr + - . - "1-1]"-'-':Jﬂm'-_:ﬂ.-d.;.ﬂ':“r'?:-"-rﬂ"‘ﬂ*? P



NOTICE QF PROPOSED VACATION OF LANDS OR INTEREST IN LANDS

Notice is hereby given that a petition will be presented to and acted upon by the County
Commission of Shelby County, Alabama, at its meeting on Monday, the 14th day of October, 1996, at
8:30 AM in the Chambers of the County Commission of Shelby County, Alabama, at the Courthouse

in Columbiana, Alabama, seeking to vacale the following dascribed property:

STATE OF ALABAMA
SHELBY COUNTY

That portion of Heatherbrook Park Drive located in the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of
Saction 36, Township 18 South, Range 2 West of Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly
described as follows:

1

Commence at the Northeast corner of Lot 4 of Heatharbrooke Office Park as recorded in Map
Book 12 at page 2, in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby County, Alabama; thence run in a
Northwesterly direction along the Northwest lot line of said Lot 4 and a projection thereof a distance of
192.34 feet to a point, said point being on the centerline of said Heatherbrocke Park Drive, being 60
feat in width, 30 feet either side of said centerline, and said point also being on a curve to the left and
said point also baing the POINT OF BEGINNING of the parcel herein described; thence tum a
deflection angle to the right of 81°48'02" to tangent and run along the arc of said curve having a central
angle of 0°51'18" and a radius of 320.00 feet in a Northeasterly direction an arc distance of 4.78 lesl
to a peint, thence run tangant to last described curve a distance of 72.50 feet to a point, said point
being the centeriine of a cul-de-sac with a radius of 66 feet and said point being the end of said
described centerine.

ALSO:

Commance at the Northeast corner of Lot 4 of Heatherbrooke Office Park as recorded in Map
Book 12 at page 2, in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby County, Alabama; thence run in a
Northwesterly direction along the Northwest lot line of said Lot 4 and a projection thereot a distance of
192.34 feet to a point, said point being on the centerline of said Heatherbrooke Park Drive, being 60
feet In width, 30 feet either side.of said centerline, and said point also being on a curve to the right and
said point also being the POINT OF BEGINNING of the parcel herein described; thence turn a
deflaction angle to the left of 98° 11'58" to tangent and run along the arc of said curve having a central
angle of 14°02'08" and a radius of 320.00 feet in a Southwesterly direction an arc distance of 78.39 feet
to a point, said polnt being on a curve to the right, thence continue along said centerline and said
curve, having a central angle of 58°06'04" and a radius of 500.00 feet, in a Southwesterly to Wasterly
direction an arc distance of 507.03 feet to a point, said point being on a curve to the right, thence
continue along said centerline and said curve, having a central angle of 1°14'64" and a radius of
1400.00 feet in a Westerly direction an arc distance of 30.50 feat to a point and the END of descnbed
centerina for vacation of right-of-way on Heatherbrooke Park Drive.

LESS AND EXCEPT:

Any part of that existing right-of-way that will be necessary and required to construct a new cul-
de-sac as shown on construction plans for Heatherbrooke Apartments, Phase 4 as submitted to Shelby
County.

at which meeting all persons having any interest therein or desiring to be heard regarding same are
notified to be present.

SIGNED: COLONIAL REALTY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
a Delaware Limited Partnership

By:  Colonial Proparties Holding Company, Ing.
Iits: General P r
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